為釐定於一組特定假設下一項特定變項之
數值不同對某一特定變項之影響，羅馬國
際就採收率及所採納市價對生物資產公允
值進行敏感度分析。敏感度分析結果如下：

董事認為，生物資產公允值因每立方米原
木市價變動而受到重大影響。在估值技術
所用其他輸入數據及假設保持不變的情況
下，倘每立方米原木市價增加╱減少，則
生物資產的公允值將按比例增加╱減少。

each time of the sampling process, there were 20 sampling areas
with an area of about 0.5 Mu. The following inputs, coming from
the projection of the results of sampling process have been
adopted in this valuation based on the opinions as stated in 農業
資產估值報告 prepared by forestry manager:

• Total volume of standing timbers = 566,179 m3

• Recovery rate = 80%
• Cutting cost = 5% of revenue
• Scrap sale income = 5% of revenue

With reference to observable market price of timber of similar
species in the PRC, the adopted market price was RMB650 per
cubic meter.

To determine how the different values of an independent variable
would impact a particular dependent variable under a given set of
assumptions, Roma carried out sensitivity analysis on the fair value
of the biological assets in respect of the recovery rate and
adopted market price. The results of the sensitivity analysis are as
follows:

Absolute Change in Recovery Rate Applied Recovery Rate Fair Value of the Biological Asset
採收率變動絕對值 所用採收率 生物資產公允值

(RMB)
（人民幣）

+10% 90% 311,350,000
+5% 85% 311,350,000
+0% 80% 294,413,000
–5% 75% 276,012,000

–10% 70% 257,611,000

% Change in Adopted Market Price Adopted Market Price Fair Value of the Biological Asset
所採納市價變動% 所採納市價 生物資產公允值

(RMB/m3) (RMB)
（每立方米人民幣） （人民幣）

+10% 715 323,854,000
+5% 683 309,133,000
+0% 650 294,413,000
–5% 618 279,692,000

–10% 585 264,972,000

The directors are of the view that the fair value of the biological
assets is under a significant impact from changes in market price
per m3 of logs. If the market price per m3 of logs increases/
decreases, the fair value of the biological assets would be higher/
lower proportionately, holding other inputs and assumptions used
in the valuation techniques remained unchanged.

07中國環境資源集團有限公司   二零一八年年報

Management’s Report
管理層報告

截至二零一八年六月三十日止財政年度，
生物資產之增長及數量收到上述理由所影
響。本集團錄得生物資產內白楊樹公允值
減少至約348,930,000港元（二零一七年：
506,020,000港元）。本集團認為，跌幅為非
現金性質，且將不會對本集團之財務狀況
造成重大不利影響。

於截至二零一八年六月三十日止財政年
度，本集團確認來自主要非流動資產之虧

[…]

Increase in exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations
換算海外業務之匯兌差額增加

154

Net decrease in total comprehensive loss
attributable to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔全面虧損減少
淨額 20,758

Impact on total comprehensive loss
attributable to non-controlling interests

非控股權益應佔全面虧損總額影響

Decrease in administrative expenses 行政開支減少 91
Fair value losses 公允值虧損 (812)
Increase in exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations
換算海外業務之匯兌差額增加

57

Net increase in total comprehensive loss
attributable to non-controlling interests

非控股權益應佔全面虧損總額
增加淨額 (664)

81中國環境資源集團有限公司   二零一八年年報

For the year ended 30 June 2018 截至二零一八年六月三十日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

4. 會計政策變動影響之概要（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零
一七年六月三十日及二零一六年七月
一日之財務狀況之影響如下：

4.  SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described
above on the financial positions of the Group as at 30 June
2017 and 1 July 2016 are as follows:

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
arising from

changes in
the

accounting
policies As restated

先前呈報
會計政策變動
產生之調整 經重列

At 30 June 2017 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
於二零一七年六月三十日 千港元 千港元 千港元

Investment properties 投資物業 210,845 56,747 267,592

Total effects on net assets 資產淨值總影響 210,845 56,747 267,592

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (454,625) 57,257 (397,368)
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 13,591 (664) 12,927
Foreign currency translation

reserve
外匯兌換儲備

37,433 154 37,587

Total effects on equity 權益總影響 (403,601) 56,747 (346,854)

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
arising from

changes in
the

accounting
policies As restated

先前呈報
會計政策變動
產生之調整 經重列

At 1 July 2016 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
於二零一六年七月一日 千港元 千港元 千港元

Investment properties 投資物業 134,347 36,653 171,000

Total effects on net assets 資產淨值總影響 134,347 36,653 171,000

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (406,348) 36,653 (369,695)

Total effects on equity 權益總影響 (406,348) 36,653 (369,695)

82 China Environmental Resources Group Limited   2018 Annual Report

For the year ended 30 June 2018 截至二零一八年六月三十日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

4. 會計政策變動影響之概要（續）

5. 重要判斷及主要估計

 估計不確定因素的主要來源

下文載述對下一個財政年度之資產及
負債賬面值作出重大調整之重大風險
之有關未來之主要假設及於呈報期末
估計不明朗因素之其他主要來源。

 (a)  生物資產之公允值減銷售成本
及投業物業之公允值
本集團委任獨立專業估值師評
估生物資產的公允值減銷售成
本及投業物業之公允值。於釐
定公允值時，估值師運用涉及
若干估計的估值方法。董事經
運用判斷後，認為估值方法能
反映現時市況。

 (b) 無形資產減值
本集團於各報告期末評估是否
存在跡象表明無形資產減值。
有關資產於存在跡象指示賬面
值可能無法收回時進行減值測
試。當資產或現金產生單位之
賬面值超過其可收回金額（即其
公允值減出售成本與其使用價
值之較高者）時，則出現減值。
計算公允值減出售成本時，管
理層預估資產或現金產生單位
之預期未來現金流量並選擇合
適貼現率，從而得出該等現金